

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Emily Gallagher, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

New York State Board of Elections, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.
1:20-CV-05504 (AT)

Maria D. Kaufer and Ethan Felder,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

- against -

New York State Board of Elections, et al.,

Defendants.

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A SECOND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
Tel: (212) 416-6382

Attorney for the State Defendants

OWEN T. CONROY
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. PLAINTIFFS’ NEW CLAIMS DO NOT RAISE AN ARTICLE III CASE OR
CONTROVERSY 9

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Their New Claims. 9

 B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries are not Traceable to the State Defendants..... 16

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe for Review..... 16

 D. Plaintiffs’ Predictions of a NYCBOE Backlog Do Not Create Standing and Are
Unrelated to the Actual Claims in this Case. 16

 E. The Proposed Second Amended Complaint is Futile. 17

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED A CLEAR LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS
BECAUSE THE CLAIMS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAIL TO STATE
A CLAIM..... 18

 A. The Postmark Rule Does Not on Its Face Violate the First Amendment. 18

 B. The Postmark Rule Does Not Violate the First Amendment as Applied to the General
Election. 26

 C. The Postmark Rule Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause as Applied. 26

 D. The Postmark Rule Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause as Applied..... 28

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 29

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS AGAINST ALTERING THE ELECTION
RULES ON THE EVE OF THE ELECTION 30

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , No. 08-cv-5689 PKC, 2012 WL 868691 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2012)	29
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	23
<i>Bisnews AFE (Thailand) Ltd. v. Aspen Research Group Ltd.</i> , 437 Fed. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	18-19, 22-23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	9-11, 16
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	19
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	14
<i>Deshawn E. by Charlotte E. v. Safir</i> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Dhinsa v. Krueger</i> , 917 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Field Day, LLC v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14-15

Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton,
841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

Gallagher v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
No. 20-cv-5504 (AT), 2020 WL 4496849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)..... passim

Green Party of New York State v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004).....22

Heindel v. Andino,
359 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D.S.C. 2019).....10

Jones, et al. v. United States Postal Service, et al.,
No. 20-cv-6516 (VM), 2020 WL 5627002 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2020)5, 16, 25, 27

Joseph v. Decker,
No. 18-cv-2640(RA), 2018 WL 6075067 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2018)23

Krull v. Oey,
No. 19-cv-0142-TJM-CFH, 2019 WL 1207963 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2019)29

Landes v. Tartaglione,
No. 04-cv-3163, 2004 WL 2415074 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2004), *aff'd*, 153 F.
App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 10-11

Liu v. Ryan,
No. 16-cv-9651, 2017 WL 4350590 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2017), *aff'd*, 724 F.
App’x 92 (2d Cir. 2018).....10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9, 16

Lusk v. Village of Cold Spring,
475 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2007).....23

Merrill v. People First of Alabama,
No. 19A1063, 2020 WL 3604049 (U.S. July 2, 2020)11

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....16

Murray v. Cuomo,
No. 1:20-cv-03571-MKV, 2020 WL 2521449 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020)8

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....16

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
 No. 1:20-cv-01986-ELR, 2020 WL 5200930 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2020) *appeal pending*, No. 20-13360-D (11th Cir.)22

New York, et al. v. Trump, et al.,
 20-cv-2340-EGS, 2020 WL 5763775 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2020).....5

Pennsylvania v. DeJoy,
 No. 20-cv-4096-GAM, 2020 WL 5763553 (E.D.Pa. Sept. 28, 2020)5

People First of Alabama v. Merrill,
 No. 2:20-cv-00619-AKK, 2020 WL 3207824 (N.D. Ala. June 15, 2020)10, 16

People First of Alabama v. Merrill,
 No. 20-cv-619-AKK, 2020 WL 5814455 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 30, 2020).....11

Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008).....19

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....30

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam)22, 30

Schulz v. Kellner,
 No. 1:07-cv-0943 (LEK) (DRH), 2011 WL 2669456 (N.D.N.Y. July 7, 2011)10

Stemple v. RingCentral, Inc.,
 No. 18-cv-04909-LB, 2019 WL 3842091 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2019).....21

Taylor v. NYC Health + Hosps., No. 19-cv-7086, 2020 WL 4932798 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2020)21

Terry v. Inc. Vill. of Patchogue,
 826 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2016).....18

Vote Forward v. DeJoy,
 No. 20-cv-2405-EGS, 2020 WL 5763869 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2020).....5

Washington v. Trump,
 No. 1:20-cv-03127-SAB, 2020 WL 5568557 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2020).....5

Wood v. Meadows,
 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000)22

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

First Amendment4, 18, 23, 26

Fourteenth Amendment 18-19

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C.A.
 § 7502.....21

STATE STATUTES

Chapter 138 of the Laws of 2020.....7

Chapter 139 of the Laws of 2020.....6

Chapter 140 of the Laws of 2020.....6

Chapter 141 of the Laws of 2020.....7

New York Election Law
 § 8-4122, 7

STATE EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 202.263, 8

Executive Order 202.587, 13, 17

Executive Order 202.618, 13

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Isaac Chotiner, “How to Counter Trump’s Attempt to Manipulate the Election and
 the Census: Q&A with Vanita Gupta,” *The New Yorker*, Aug. 9, 2020.....21

Jake Prinsen, “Were absentee ballots without postmarks counted in the April
 election? The answer depends on where you live”, *Appleton Post-Crescent*,
 June 4, 2020,
[https://www.postcrescent.com/story/news/2020/06/04/wisconsin-election-
 some-absentee-ballots-no-postmark-got-counted/5214150002/](https://www.postcrescent.com/story/news/2020/06/04/wisconsin-election-some-absentee-ballots-no-postmark-got-counted/5214150002/)25

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Voting Outside the Polling Place
 Report: Table 11, Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee Ballots,*
available at [https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/vopp-
 table-11-receipt-and-postmark-deadlines-for-absentee-ballots.aspx](https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/vopp-table-11-receipt-and-postmark-deadlines-for-absentee-ballots.aspx)20

New York State Board of Elections Website, *Absentee Voting, available at*
<https://www.elections.ny.gov/VotingAbsentee.html>28
